interest rates, based on the portfolio duration, as follows:

At 31st December 2022   £’000

Change in interest rates (Basis points)

+100 bps   (2,092)

+50 bps   (1,052)

-50 bps   1,077

-100 bps   2,167

At 31st December 2021   £’000

Change in interest rates (Basis points)

+100 bps   (3,050)

+50 bps   (1,532)

-50 bps   1,545

-100 bps   3,104

The Syndicate manages interest rate risk by investing in financial investments with an average duration

of less than 3 years.

Outstanding claims provisions are not sensitive to the level of interest rates, as they are undiscounted

and contractually non-interest bearing.

Currency risk

The Syndicate operated internationally and its exposures to foreign exchange risk arise primarily with

respect to the US Dollar. The Syndicate mitigates currency risk by endeavouring to maintain a match of

assets and liabilities in their respective currencies.

The table below show the potential impact, by currency to US Dollar, on profit and loss and equity

resulting from fluctuations in foreign exchange rates:

At 31st December 2022

 GBP USD CAD Euro Yen AUS$ Total

  £’000   £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 £’000 £’000

10% (2,827) - 6,835 (804) 3,666 5,554 12,423

5% (1,481) - 3,580 (421) 1,920 2,909 6,508

-5% 1,637 - (3,957) 466 (2,123) (3,215) (7,193)

-10% 3,456 - (8,356) 983 (4,481) (6,788) (15,184)

At 31st December 2021

 GBP USD CAD Euro Yen AUS$ Total

  £’000   £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000 £’000 £’000

10% 2,848 -  (1,073) 1,479 144 4,106 7,505

5% 1,492 -  (562) 775 76 2,151 3,931

-5% (1,649) -  621 (856) (84) (2,377) (4,345)

-10% (3,481) -  1,311 (1,808) (176) (5,018) (9,172)

Syndicate 5151
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31st December 2022

 Page 37 of 37

d) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises where insufficient financial resources are maintained to meet liabilities as they fall

due.

The Syndicate is exposed to daily calls on its available cash resources, principally from claims arising

from its insurance activities. The average duration of insurance contract liabilities is 3.5 years (2021 -

2.3 years).  The Syndicate’s policy is to manage its liquidity position so that it can reasonably meet a

significant individual or market loss event. This means that the Syndicate maintains sufficient liquid

assets, or assets that can be quickly converted into liquid assets, without any significant capital loss, to